INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
FOR MOUNTING
LUVERNE STEP BUMPER - D80S, D9406S, D9408DC, D9410DC
TO 1984 AND NEWER DODGE RAM 1500, 2500 & 3500 PICKUPS

1. BEFORE STARTING THE INSTALLATION OF THE BUMPER, READ OVER THESE INSTRUCTIONS TO
BECOME BASICALLY FAMILIAR WITH THE INSTALLATION PROCEDURE.

BUMPER HITCH BAR MOUNTING HOLES DODGE_FRAME MOUNTING HOLES
USE: (4) 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 HEX BOLTS USE: (8) 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 HEX BOLTS
(4) 1/2-13 HEX NUTS (6) 1/2-13 HEX NUTS

(4) 1/2 LOCK WASHERS (6) 1/2 LOCK WASHERS
(8) 1/2 FLAT WASHERS

OUTSIDE

FRAME
OUTSIDE

HITCH BAR FRAME BRACE SPACER

........... ' BRACE MOUNTING HOLE, FRAME

USE: Ez; 1;2—13 X 1-3/4 HEX BOLTS
_____ 2) 1/2-13 HEX NUTS
9408DC Q| i tii (2) 1/2 LOCK WASHERS
~ (4) 1/2 FLAT WASHERS
(2) FRAME BRACE SPACERS
FOR 4X4 FRAMES WITH
DOWN TURNED LIP

905
94063

9410DC

BRACE MOUNTING HOLE, BUMPER

USE: (2) 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 HEX BOLTS
(2) 1/2-13 FLANGE NUTS
(2) 1/2 FLAT WASHERS

2. ATTACH THE BUMPER MOUNTING BRACKETS TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE TRUCK FRAME AS SHOWN
IN FIGURE 1 & 2, USING THE FASTENERS SPECIFIED. DO NOT TIGHTEN THE BOLTS AT THIS TIME.

3. LIFT THE BUMPER INTO POSITION SO THAT THE MOUNTING BRACKETS ARE TO THE OUTSIDE OF
THE HITCH BAR, AND FASTEN WITH THE BOLTS, NUTS, AND WASHERS AS SPECIFIED IN FIG. 1.

4. IF YOU ARE INSTALLING A 10" DROP CENTER, INSTALL THE FRAME BRACES AT THIS TIME. REMOVE
THE NUT FROM THE LOWER BOLT THAT ATTACHES THE HITCH BAR TO THE SHELL, AND INSTALL
THE BRACE ON THAT BOLT AS SHOWN IN FIGS. 1 & 4 AND REINSTALL THE NUT. FASTEN THE
UPPER END OF THE BRACES TO THE BOTTOM OF THE FRAME FLANGE WITH THE FASTENERS
SPECIFIED IN FIGS. 1 & 4.

5. ADJUST THE BUMPER SO IT IS LEVEL FROM END TO END AND FROM FRONT TO BACK, AND
TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS SECURELY.

6. WIRE THE LICENSE PLATE LIGHT HARNESS INTO THE VEHICLE WIRING HARNESS BY CUTTING THE
VEHICLE LICENSE PLATE WIRES APPROX. 3" FROM THE CONNECTION. STRIP ABOUT A 1/4" OF THE
INSULATION FROM THE END OF THE WIRES. ATTACH THE ENDS OF THE LICENSE PLATE LIGHT
WIRE HARNESS TO THE END OF THE VEHICLE WIRE HARNESS AND CRIMP THE CONNECTORS.

7. ATTACH THE WIRE LOOM TO THE BACK OF THE CENTER PANEL WITH THE SELF ADHESIVE WIRE
HARNESS CLIPS. HOLD THE WIRE LOOM APPROX. 1" BELOW THE TOP LIP AND SET THE HOOK OF
THE CLIP OVER THE WIRE LOOM AND PRESS INTO PLACE. SPACE THE CLIPS APPROX. 12" APART.
THE MOUNTING SURFACE SHOULD BE CLEAN, DRY AND WARM FOR BEST ADHESION.

REVISED 14NOVO8 LVL D
E REVISED 02/96
REVISED 01,96
T REVISED 09,/94
1200E Bk Brandes, 320 67005 120647 SHEET 1 12/93




MOVTId ‘Da80¥s

V1O .1 'dVNS

/-1 X £1-2/1 - U108 GH X3H
¥/1-1 X €1-2/1 - 1108 GH 114

¥/1-1 X e1-2/

000T¥8 — TVOAA ALIDVIYD
2080%6 - TVOIA ALIDVLYD
808 - TVOIA ALIDVLVD

3OITdS ¥ILNID - dOl ¥3IdNnd
H1 - d0l ¥3dnnd

INO¥HD 'Da0T¥68 — TIEHE UIJNNE
- TIAHS ¥3dNNg
TNOYHO "0g80¥8 — TIIHS HAJWNE
AIVIA 'dSp0esd — TIAHS ¥3AdHNE
IWOMHD '2500660 — TIZHS dAdWNG

S80¥6 — TVIEA ALIDYJIVO

gvLED]
CEEEDT

— 9N1d I10H

JIOVIE 'SP0¥8 — TIZHS NdNNE 959021
ANONHD 'S90¥6 — TIFHS ¥3JANE 160021 -
udovds ovia 819021
dI10 SSANYVH HHIM 92EE01 s
dOVHE GAVNA - SOVHOV NENGLSVA 141021 =
govaa GRVAd 891021 g
IV1d 2/1 — MEHSVA 811001 zo®
€SY60 ‘HT ~ LEIOVHE DNILNOK 260021 282
8S¥60 'HY — LEROVEE DNILNIOW 19021 83
OYNOVA HANBLSVS 510021 =
Vg .2/1-1 '501d FT0H 752201 288
MIHOS IV1d SNEOIT £00001 gag
10N NOISNVAX3 DIISVId 041001 BBE
3007 FONVIA £1-2/1 - 1ON £21001
048001

r81201
9z¥e0l
908801
LOEEDT
L2L001

1 = 170€d DHD

B ot o i o ot 00 O O o D0 O vt ot ot et OF 00 ot 08 O ot s o O

S08 — TVDHEd 'ON TVI¥dsS 252001
dNY1 31Vid Or1 — SSANMVH Julm GIeeot
dRV1 J1VId FSNIOIT 91EEDT

181201
BL0O201T

HY - d0l ¥3dnnd 80201 X
2001%6 — ¥VH HOLH Sa%021
0aeo¥8 — ¥VA HOLIH casoz1 —J
806 — dvd HOLIH 050851
MOVId ‘Da0T¥6 — TIZHS ¥IdANE 145021 >

295021
16850271
285021
BEBOZT
426021

e e et

NOILJI¥OS

[ oasove - ‘ON Tagom |

@ @

@

=
E - N M Wnwo~o

3d ‘ALD f{fl 'ON 1¥vd

TRUCK EGUIPMENT

A LUVERNE Company)

REVISED 09/94

120647 SHEET 2 12/93

Brandan, 50 57005

1200 E Birch 3t

£90%8 'S0 — 'ON TAAONM

| isr1 s1¥¥d @01A¥ES |




